
male and female sexual partners, high-
lighting the evolving social norms and
value systems among young people in
South Africa.

Our findings suggest that should mi-
crobicides become available, men would
be willing to use them as their primary
method of protection from HIV and other
STDs. Men also recognized a woman’s
right to protect herself from STDs. These
findings are heartening, as ultimately ac-
ceptability of a microbicide will depend
on both partners. However, similar to
studies conducted in other countries, in-
cluding Uganda and Zimbabwe,16 our
findings suggest that men may not be
completely happy with women’s auton-
omy in choosing a microbicide. We found
that as a whole, men indicated a need to
be involved in the decision to use a mi-
crobicide. These ambiguities reflect some
of the entrenched cultural attitudes preva-
lent in many developing countries. On the
other hand, these findings also are in-
dicative of a society in the midst of great
change, and one in which social norms, in-
cluding family structures and the roles of

Noninterference with sexual pleasure ap-
pears to be the key to the success of an HIV
prevention technique.

Another of our findings that is of seri-
ous concern is that heterosexual anal sex
practice appears to be prevalent among
men. More than a quarter of the men from
STD clinics engaged in anal sex, but only
two in five of them were aware of the high
risk associated with anal sex. In South
Africa, there are no prevention messages
directed at the risk of anal sex, and urgent
measures need to be taken by HIV pre-
vention organizations to recognize the
high prevalence of anal sex practice. There
is an immediate need for HIV prevention
messages that include anal sex as a risk
factor for HIV. Furthermore, the high
prevalence of anal sex has implications for
the development of microbicides. Our
findings indicate a pressing need to de-
velop microbicides that can be used for
both vaginal and rectal application. 

When compared with other men, more
young men with a tertiary education re-
ported that the responsibility of condom
negotiations should rest with both the

men and women, are evolving. In contrast
to our findings, men in the West do not
have difficulties with women making their
own decisions regarding microbicide
use.17 These differences underscore the
continued functioning of a patriarchal so-
ciety in South Africa.

Several potential microbicides current-
ly are being investigated for safety and ef-
fectiveness in human trials.18 Product
characteristics, such as contraceptive or
noncontraceptive properties, lubrication,
timing of insertion of a microbicide in the
vagina, mode of delivery, product for-
mulation (for example, gel or supposito-
ry) and whether use requires interference
of sexual foreplay, will play a pivotal role
in microbicide acceptability among po-
tential users.

Consistent with previous research, men
in our study reported greater need for a
noncontraceptive microbicide than for a
contraceptive vaginal product; this is to
be expected, as fertility is highly regard-
ed in many African countries.19 Manu-
facturers of microbicides must be cog-
nizant of the need for both contraceptive
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Table 4. Percentage of South African men who responded positively to selected questions on attitudes toward microbicide use, by demographic
characteristics

Characteristic N* Would like Woman has Would like Would like to be Would like to Willing to Would like
partner to right to partner to informed of be involved pay for microbicide to
use protection protect herself use microbicide microbicide use in decision microbicide lubricate vagina

Age
<20 22 95.5 90.5 80.9 85.7 66.7 66.7 50.0
20�24 80 96.3 96.2 89.9 88.9 76.5 73.8 28.2
25�29 60 90.0 91.7 87.5 80.3 73.3 65.6 35.6
30�34 34 82.4 94.4 73.5 91.7 72.2 69.4 40.0
35�39 18 50.0 83.3 41.2 82.4 61.1 44.4 37.5
≥40 23 65.2 80.9 63.6 66.7 54.6 34.8 40.9
p-value .001 .186 .001 .129 .377 .009 .537

Education
≤5 years 23 82.6 76.2 72.7 66.7 66.7 47.8 52.2
6�8 years 39 79.5 94.9 76.9 77.5 62.5 57.5 33.3
9�10 years 81 90.1 92.7 83.3 88.9 73.2 67.1 30.4
Tertiary 92 86.9 94.6 80.9 87.2 74.5 69.2 38.3
p-value .416 .033 .671 .041 .506 .356 .262

Employment
Full-time 75 76.0 92.1 66.2 81.3 70.1 63.4 37.1
Part-time 57 87.7 91.1 85.2 80.7 73.2 63.2 30.9
Unemployed 37 91.9 88.9 86.1 91.9 78.4 64.9 43.2
Student 67 92.5 93.9 86.6 86.6 67.2 67.2 35.0
p-value .020 .835 .008 .402 .655 964 .676

Ethnic group
Black 164 85.4 91.4 84.1 85.9 71.3 63.3 30.6
Indian 8 87.5 87.5 62.5 87.5 100 62.5 42.9
White 16 75.0 93.8 71.4 80.0 50.0 81.3 61.5
Other 38 92.1 94.6 72.2 81.6 68.4 57.9 45.9
p-value .420 .874 .153 .850 .082 .799 .059

Marital status
Married, no girlfriend 39 48.6 89.2 38.2 88.9 72.9 47.4 34.3
Married, girlfriend 27 88.9 88.0 76.9 85.2 81.5 48.2 50.0
Single, regular partner 53 94.2 98.1 83.7 75.5 69.2 75.5 36.0
Single, casual partner 85 91.8 88.9 91.6 90.5 67.9 69.5 32.5
Single, no partner 28 92.9 92.9 96.2 77.8 71.4 60.7 47.6
p-value .001 .353 .001 .131 .736 .020 .444

*Because not all men responded to all questions, Ns vary and may not add to 243. Note: A p-value of p<.05 is regarded as statistically signiÞcant.


